

DFE/bc

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE No.: SC13-2194

LWR. CT. APPEAL CASE No.: 3D12-1825

LWR CIR. CT. CASE No.: 10-07498 CA 04 *CONSOLIDATED WITH* CASE No.: 11-19139

ANAMARIA SANTIAGO,

Plaintiff/Appellee/Petitioner,

vs.

MAUNA LOA INVESTMENTS, LLC

Defendant/Appellant/Respondent.

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
STATE OF FLORIDA, THIRD DISTRICT

RESPONDENT'S *CORRECTED* ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS ²⁰¹⁴

AUSTIN CARR, ESQ. B.C.S. CIVIL TRIAL
FLA. BAR NO. 440833
ROSENTHAL ROSENTHAL RASCO
KAPLAN, LLC
20900 N.E. 30th Avenue, Suite 600
Aventura, FL 33180
Telephone: 305-937-0300
Email: ac@rrrklaw.com
Trial Counsel for the Respondent

DOROTHY F. EASLEY, M.S., J.D., B.C.S. APPEALS
FLA. BAR NO. 0015891
EASLEY APPELLATE PRACTICE, PLLC
1200 Brickell Avenue, Suite 1950
Miami, Florida 33131
Telephone: 800-216-6185
Fla. Bar Designated e-Mail for Service:
administration@EasleyAppellate.com
Upload URL for secure e-service:
<https://www.hightail.com/u/Easley-Appellate-Practice-PLLC>
Appellate Counsel for the Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESv

OTHER AUTHORITIES xix

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....1

 A. COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS AND DISPOSITION BELOW1

 B. STATEMENT OF FACTS 5

 1. ArtCrafts leases the Iberia Warehouse Complex from Iberia5

 2. Santiago’s 400 lb. statue of Venus falls onto her ankle while she and her then-teenage son are moving it on a pallet jack in the Iberia parking lot.....8

 3. Months after Santiago’s accident, ML purchases the Iberia warehouse property--not a stock or corporation purchase--from Iberia. **After ML evicts Santiago** Santiago sues only ML. ML immediately retains counsel.....9

 4. After the default was entered, Calejo’s office led ML to believe the default was being set aside, and later pronounced Calejo would no longer represent ML after doing nothing. ML again immediately acted. After retaining new counsel, ML’s new counsel worked diligently to vacate the default despite an unresponsive Calejo and over-crowded court system 10

 5. While ML’s motion for rehearing to vacate default remains pending, Santiago files another lawsuit, against the same ML, and adds the correct defendant Iberia, provides detailed ownership history of the property, attaches the official public-record deed, references official public-record Iberia officer history, all showing ML bought the property after Santiago’s accident and was never an Iberia officer..... 13

6. Santiago’s two cases for the same incident were consolidated	14
7. ML preserves objections of failure to state a cause of action and unpled theories of liability, causation, and damages	19
II. ARGUMENTS SUMMARY	22
III. ARGUMENTS	24
ISSUE I	24
ISSUE: THE DOCUMENT “FRAUGHT WITH ERROR” IS THE PETITIONER’S INITIAL BRIEF STATEMENT OF FACTS AND LAW, NOT THE THIRD DISTRICT’S DECISION	24
[Petitioner’s Issues I A-H restated]	
A. THE APPELLATE COURT, A LAW-MAKING AND REVIEWING TRIBUNAL, DID NOT “USURP” TRIAL JUDGE DISCRETION	24
B. THE JUDGMENT IS VOID, NOT JUST BASED ON LACK OF PREMISES OWNERSHIP, BUT BECAUSE OF DEFICIENT PLEADINGS, UNPLED THEORIES OF LIABILITY, UNPLED DAMAGES, AND REPUGNANT, UNTRUTHFUL ALLEGATIONS. PETITIONER IS NOT ENTITLED TO A “DO OVER.”	31
1. First fundamental defect	33
2. The 2010 complaint’s second fundamental defect	39
3. The same defect is in the 2010 Complaint legal conclusory allegation of ML’s “management or control” without any factual assertions to support it	41
4. The third defect is a judgment on unpled damages	42
CONCLUSION	50
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	51
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	51

APPENDIX App.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Abel, Toney and Aldo Creative Group, Inc. v. Friday Night Investors, Inc.,
419 So. 2d 1135 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982) 27, 28

Ables v. Anderson,
800 So. 2d 1006 (La. Ct. App. 5th Cir. 2001)36

Airport Centre, Inc. v. Ugarte,
91 So. 3d 936 (Fla. 3d DCA 2012)..... 27

Allstate Ins. Co. v. Greyhound Rent-A-Car, Inc.,
586 So. 2d 482 (Fla. 4th DCA 1991).....38

Alonso v. R.J. Gators of Okeechobee,
2005 WL 6702601 (Fla. 15th Jdcl. Cir. Ct. 2005).....4

Alls v. 7-Eleven Food Stores, Inc.,
366 So. 2d 484 (Fla. 3d DCA 1979).....43

Alternative Energy, Inc. v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.,
267 F.3d 30 (1st Cir. 2001).....34

Am. Seafood, Inc. v. Clawson,
598 So. 2d 273 (Mem) (Fla. 3d DCA 1992).....33

American National Bank v. Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation,
710 F.2d 1528 (11th Cir. 1983).....39

AON Trade Credit, Inc. v. Quintec, S.A.,
981 So. 2d 475 (Fla. 3d DCA 2008).....38

Apolaro v. Falcon,
566 So. 2d 815 (Fla. 3d DCA 1990).....29

*Arky, Freed, Stearns, Watson, Greer,
Weaver & Harris, P.A. v. Bowmar Instrument Corp.,
537 So. 2d 561 (Fla. 1988)41*

*Arias v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.,
426 So. 2d 1136 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983).....35*

*B.C. Builder’s Supply Co., Inc. v. Maldonado,
405 So. 2d 1345 (Fla. 3d DCA 1981).....27*

*Baptiste v. Baptiste,
992 So. 2d 374 (3d DCA 2008) 29, 30*

*Bay Products Corp. v. Winters,
341 So. 2d 240 (Fla. 3d DCA 1976).....47*

*Bd. of Regents v. Stinson–Head, Inc.,
504 So. 2d 1374 (4th DCA 1987) 40, 43*

*BDO Seidman, LLP v. Banco Espirito Santo Int’l,
38 So. 3d 874 (Fla. 3d DCA 2010).....43*

*Becerra v. Equity Imports, Inc.,
551 So. 2d 486 (Fla. 3d DCA 1989).....*passim**

*Best Canvas Prod. & Supplies, Inc. v.
Ploof Truck Lines, Inc.,
713 F.2d 618 (11th Cir. 1983).....37*

*Bott v. City of Marathon,
949 So. 2d 295 (Fla. 3d DCA 2007).....33*

*Bovis v. 7-Eleven, Inc.,
505 So. 2d 661 (Fla. 5th DCA 1987).....35*

*Blumberg v. USAA Cas. Ins. Co.,
790 So. 2d 1061 (Fla. 2001)39*

Buckner v. Lower Fla. Keys Hosp. Dist.,
 403 So. 2d 1025 (Fla. 3d DCA 1981)
rev. denied, 412 So. 2d 463 (Fla. 1982)34

Cardenas v. Tasse’s Am. Fashions Corp.,
 2011 WL 7809520 (Fla. 11th Jdcl. Cir. Ct. 2011).....4

Cedars Med. Ctr., Inc. v. Ravelo,
 738 So. 2d 362 (Fla. 3d DCA 1999).....41

Cellular Warehouse, Inc. v. GH Cellular, LLC,
 957 So. 2d 662 (Fla. 3d DCA 2007).....46

Chisholm v. Chisholm,
 98 Fla. 1196, 125 So. 694 (1929).....46

Crane v. Kampe,
 225 Cal. App. 2d 200 (Cal. 5th Dist. Ct. App. 1964).....36

Cravero v. Florida State Turnpike Authority,
 91 So. 2d 312 (Fla. 1956) 32, 46

Coggin v. Barfield,
 8 So. 2d 9 (1942) *passim*

Collins v. Morgan Stanley Dean Witter,
 224 F.3d 496 (5th Cir. 2000)35

Collinsworth v. O’Connell,
 508 So. 2d 744 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987)38

*Condo. Ass’n of La Mer Estates, Inc. v.
 Bank of New York Mellon Corp.*,
 137 So. 3d 396 (Fla. 4th DCA 2014)..... 45-47

*Contractor Utility Sales Co., Inc. v.
 Certain-teed Products Corp.*,
 638 F.2d I 061 (7th Cir. 1981).....37

Contractors Unlimited, Inc. v. Nortrax Equipment Co. Se.
 833 So. 2d 286 (5th DCA 2002)40

Cortina v. Cortina,
 98 So. 2d 334 (Fla. 1957) 32, 46

Cnty Nat’l Bank of N. Miami Beach v. Sheridan,
 403 So. 2d 502 (Fla. 4th DCA 1981).....31

Craven v. J.M. Fields, Inc.,
 226 So. 2d 407 (Fla. 4th DCA 1969).....47

Cravero v. Florida State Turnpike Authority,
 91 So. 2d 312 (Fla. 1956) 32, 46

Cunningham v. M&S Marine, Inc.,
 923 So. 2d 770 (La. Ct. App. 4th Cir. 2006).....36

Cunningham v. White,
 390 So. 2d 467 (Fla. 3d DCA 1980).....29

Days Inns Acquisition Corp. v. Hutchinson,
 707 So. 2d 747 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997)..... 37, 38

De Shlesinger v. De Sleyzynger,
 653 So. 2d 1135 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995).....46

Demars v. Village of Sandalwood Lakes Homeowners Ass'n,
 625 So. 2d 1219 (Fla. 4th DCA 1993)47

Dep’t of Transp. v. Bailey,
 603 So. 2d 1384 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992).....32

Deseret Ranches of Fla., Inc. v. Bowman,
 340 So. 2d 1232 (Fla. 4th DCA 1976)35

Diamond v. Scan Design Furniture,
 2003 WL 26080833 (Fla. 17th Jdcl. Cir. Ct. 2003)4

Diamond v. Whaley, Chapman & Hannah, M.D.s, P.A.,
 550 So. 2d 54 (Fla. 2d DCA 1989).....43

Drew Estate Holding Co., LLC v. Fantasia Distribution, Inc.,
 875 F. Supp. 2d 1360 (S.D. Fla. 2012).....39

Doyle v. Flex,
 210 So. 2d 493 (Fla. 4th DCA 1968).....42

E. H. Morrill Co. v. State,
 423 P.2d 551 (Cal. 1967).....34

Elliott v. Aurora Loan Servs., LLC,
 31 So. 3d 304 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010).....31

Ellish v. Richard,
 622 So. 2d 1154 (Fla. 4th DCA 1993)42

Estate of Ciolino v. Boca Mar Condo. Ass’n,
 2002 WL 34670004 (Fla. 15th Jdcl. Cir. Ct. 2002)4

Fahn v. Coombs,
 2004 WL 6005537 (Fla. 15th Jdcl. Cir. Ct. 2004).....4

Falls v. Nat’l Env’tl. Prods.,
 665 So. 2d 320 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995)..... 38, 47

Federated Mutual Implement & Hardware Insurance Co. v. Griffin,
 237 So. 2d 38 (Fla. 1st DCA),
cert. denied, 240 So. 2d 641 (Mem) (Fla. 1970)39

Fine v. Fine,
 400 So. 2d 1254 (Fla. 5th DCA 1981)42

Fischer v. Barnett Bank of S. Fla., N.A.,
 511 So. 2d 1087 (Fla. 3d DCA 1987) 25, 26

Fla. Aviation Acad., Dewkat Aviation, Inc.
v. Charter Air Ctr., Inc.,
 449 So. 2d 350 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984)31

Fla. Bar v. Tipler,
 8 So. 3d 1109 (Fla. 2009) 29, 30

Florida Eurocars, Inc. v. Pecorak,
 110 So. 3d 513 (Fla. 4th DCA 2013).....25

Florida-Georgia Chem. Co. v. National Laboratories, Inc.,
 153 So. 2d 752 (Fla. 1st DCA 1963)34

Forshey v. Jackson,
 222 W.Va. 743, 671 S.E.2d 748 (W.Va. 2008).....34

Franklin v. Franklin,
 573 So. 2d 401 (Fla. 3d DCA 1991).....29

Franz Tractor Co. v. J.I. Case Co.,
 566 So. 2d 524 (Fla. 2d DCA 1990).....34

Fulton County Administrator v. Sullivan,
 753 So. 2d 549 (Fla. 1999)24

GAC Corp. v. Beach,
 308 So. 2d 550 (Fla. 2d DCA 1975).....*passim*

Gables Club Marina, LLC v. Gables Condo. & Club Ass’n, Inc.,
 948 So. 2d 21 (Fla. 3d DCA 2006).....26

Gadsden v. Home Fertilizer & Chemical Co.,
 72 S.E. 15 (S.C. 1911).....32

Garcia Insurance Agency, Inc. v. Diaz,
 351 So. 2d 1137 (2d DCA 1977)30

Geer v. Jacobsen,
 880 So. 2d 717 (Fla. 2d DCA 2004).....27

Gelkop v. Gelkop,
384 So. 2d 195 (Fla. 3d DCA 1980), *abrogated on other grounds in*,
Monsanto v. Monsanto, 520 So. 2d 52 (Fla. 3d DCA 1988)46

Ginsberg v. Lennar Fla. Holdings, Inc.,
645 So. 2d 490 (Fla. 3d DCA 1994).....*passim*

Gonzalez v. Turner,
427 So. 2d 1123 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983).....35

Grau v. Provident Acc. & Life Ins. Co.,
899 So. 2d 396 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005).....39

Greenwood v. Pellissier,
672 So. 2d 1166 (La. Ct. App. 5th Cir. 1996)36

Griffin v. Pecanland Mall Ass’n, Ltd.
535 So. 2d 770 (La. Ct. App. 2d Cir. 1988).....36

Guardian Alarm Co. v. Mahmoud,
166 Ohio App. 3d 51 (Ohio 6th Dist. Ct. App. 2006).....36

Gulf Coast Home Health Servs. of Florida, Inc. v. Department of HRS,
503 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987)47

Harry Pepper & Assoc. v. Lasseter,
247 So. 2d 736 (Fla. 3d DCA),
cert. denied, 252 So. 2d 797 (Fla. 1971)*passim*

Hart Prop., Inc. v. Slack,
159 So. 2d 236 (Fla. 1963)42

Haynes v. Lloyd,
533 So. 2d 944 (Fla. 5th DCA 1988).....35

Haynes v. New Orleans Archdiocesan Cemeteries,
716 So. 2d 499 (La. Ct. App. 4th Cir. 1998).....36

Hooters of America, Inc. v. Carolina Wings, Inc.,
 655 So. 2d 1231 (Fla. 1st DCA 1995) *passim*

Horowitz v. Laske,
 855 So. 2d 169 (Fla. 5th DCA 2003)..... 41

Horton v. Rodriguez Espaillat Y Asociados,
 926 So. 2d 436 (Fla. 3d DCA 2006)..... *passim*

Hunt v. State,
 613 So. 2d 893 (Fla. 1992) 38

IBP, Inc. v. Hady Enters., Inc.,
 267 F. Supp. 2d 1148 (N.D. Fla. 2002) 43

J.F.H. v. State,
 849 So. 2d 1151 (Fla. 5th DCA 2003) 45

Johnson v. State, Dept. of Revenue ex rel. Lamontagne,
 973 So. 2d 1236 (Fla. 1st DCA 2008) 45

June Sand Co. v. Devon Corp.,
 23 So. 2d 621 (Fla. 1945) 36

K.R. Exch. Services, Inc. v. Fuerst, Humphrey, Ittleman, PL,
 48 So. 3d 889 (Fla. 3d DCA 2010)..... 33

Kaplan v. Morgan Stanley & Co., Inc.,
 987 A.2d 258 (Vt. 2009)..... 34

Kozel v. Ostendorf,
 629 So. 2d 817 (Fla. 1993) 30

Krivitsky v. Nye,
 155 Fla. 45, 19 So. 2d 563 (1944)..... 32, 46

Krueger v. Ponton,
 6 So. 3d 1258 (Fla. 5th DCA 2009)..... 45

<i>Lauda v. H.F. Mason Equip. Corp.</i> , 407 So. 2d 392 (Fla. 3d DCA 1981).....	35
<i>Lazcar, Int’l, Inc. v. Caraballo</i> , 957 So. 2d 1191 (Fla. 3d DCA 2007)	27
<i>Levy v. Southbrook Int’l Invs., Ltd.</i> , 263 F.3d 10 (2d Cir. 2001)	35
<i>Liappas v. Augoustis</i> , 47 So. 2d 582 (Fla. 1950)	34
<i>Lincoln Oldsmobile, Inc. v. Branch</i> , 574 So. 2d 1111 (Fla. 2d DCA 1990).....	36
<i>Loiaconi v. Gulf Stream Seafood, Inc.</i> , 830 So. 2d 908 (Fla. 2d DCA 2002).....	45
<i>Lovett v. Lovett</i> , 93 Fla. 611, 112 So. 768 (1927).....	32, 46
<i>Malone v. Meres</i> , 91 Fla. 709, 109 So. 677 (1926).....	45, 46
<i>Manchec v. Manchec</i> , 951 So. 2d 1026 (Fla. 4th DCA 2007)	38
<i>Mandell v. Fort Lauderdale Rescue Tabernacle</i> , 2006 WL 6814357 (Fla. 15th Jdcl. Circ. Ct. 2006).....	4
<i>Maria E. Robert v. Jorge L. Fernandez and Alcida Guerra</i> , 2009 WL 1324809 (Fla. 11th Jdcl. Cir. Ct. 2009).....	3
<i>Metro. Dade County v. Chase Fed. Hous. Corp.</i> , 737 So. 2d 494 (Fla. 1999)	48
<i>Metropolitan Dade County v. Yearby</i> , 580 So. 2d 186 (Fla. 3d DCA 1991).....	37

<i>Michael H. Bloom, P.A. v. Dorta-Duque,</i> 743 So. 2d 1202 (Fla. 3d DCA 1999).....	41
<i>Milstein v. H&J Tequesta Assocs.,</i> 2001 WL 36365416 (Fla. 15th Jdcl. Cir. Ct. 2001)	4
<i>Moransais v. Heathman,</i> 744 So. 2d 973 (Fla.1999)	43
<i>Mourning v. Ballast Nedam Constr. Inc.,</i> 964 So. 2d 889 (Fla. 4th DCA 2007).....	25
<i>Moynet v. Courtois,</i> 8 So. 3d 377 (Fla. 3d DCA 2009)	33, 46
<i>Murray v. Regier,</i> 872 So. 2d 217 (Fla. 2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mut. Savings & Loan Assoc. v. McKenzie,</i> 266 S.E.2d 423 (S.C. 1980).....	32
<i>Mulline v. SeaTech Const. Inc.,</i> 84 So. 3d 1247 (4th DCA 2012)	42
<i>N. Am. Accident Ins. Co. v. Moreland,</i> 53 So. 635 (1910)	40
<i>N. Shore Hosp., Inc. v. Barber,</i> 143 So. 2d 849 (Fla. 1962)	<i>passim</i>
<i>New Beckley Mining Corp. v. Int'l Union, United Mine Workers of Am.,</i> 18 F.3d 1161 (4th Cir. 1994)	35
<i>Nguyen v. Roth Realty, Inc.,</i> 550 So. 2d 490 (Fla. 5th DCA 1989).....	34
<i>Ocala Loan Co. v. Smith,</i> 155 So. 2d 711 (Fla. 1st DCA 1963)	34

Owens v. CFI Resorts Mgmt.,
2002 WL 34670202 (Fla. 9th Jdcl. Cir. Ct. 2002)..... 4

Payton Health Care Facilities, Inc. v. Estate of Campbell
By and Through Campbell for and on Behalf of Campbell,
497 So. 2d 1233 (Fla. 2d DCA 1986),
rev. denied, 500 So. 2d 545 (Fla. 1986)37

Paleias v. Wang,
632 So. 2d 1132 (Fla. 4th DCA 1994)46

Pepler v. D & J Props.,
2004 WL 6013836 (Fla. 9th Jdcl. Cir. Ct. 2004).....3

Peters v. McKay,
238 P.2d 225 (Or. 1951)34

Phenion Dev. Group, Inc. v. Love,
940 So. 2d 1179 (Fla. 5th DCA 2006)32

Provident Nat’l Bank v. Thunderbird Assoc.,
364 So. 2d 790 (Fla. 1st DCA 1978)42

Ranger Const. Indus., Inc. v. Martin Co. of Daytona, Inc.,
881 So. 2d 677 (Fla. 5th DCA 2004).....41

Regency Lake Apts. Assoc., Ltd. v. French,
590 So. 2d 970 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991)35

Reicheinbach v. Se. Bank, N.A.,
462 So. 2d 611 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985).....30

Rice v. Greene,
941 So. 2d 1230 (Fla. 5th DCA 2006)36

Rich v. Spivey,
922 So. 2d 326 (1st DCA 2006).....40

<i>Ries v. Ries</i> , 984 So. 2d 612 (Fla, 4th DCA 2008).....	43
<i>Robbins v. Newhall</i> , 692 So. 2d 947 (Fla. 3d DCA 1997).....	43
<i>Robbins v. Thompson</i> , 291 So. 2d 225 (Fla. 4th DCA 1974).....	42
<i>Rogozinski v. Sullivan</i> , 624 So. 2d 822 (Fla. 2d DCA 1993).....	29
<i>Romans v. Warm Mineral Springs, Inc.</i> , 155 So. 2d 183 (Fla. 2d DCA 1963).....	42
<i>Roseman v. Town Square Assoc., Inc.</i> , 810 So. 2d 516 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001).....	43, 44
<i>Rosenberg v. Rosenberg</i> , 511 So. 2d 593 (Fla. 3d DCA 1987).....	18
<i>Rusell v. Rolft</i> , 893 F.2d 1033 (9th Cir. 1990).....	39
<i>S. Cal. Funding, Inc. v. Hutto</i> , 438 So. 2d 426 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983)	38
<i>Saacks v. Target Corp.</i> , 56 So. 3d 450 (La. Ct. App. 5th Cir. 2011).....	36
<i>Security Bank, N.A. v. BellSouth Advertising & Pub. Corp.</i> , 679 So. 2d 795 (3d DCA 1996)	40
<i>Sergio Cruz Lopez v. El Pueblo De Vera Condominium Association, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 4926784 (Fla. 11th Jdcl. Cir. Ct. 2010).....	3
<i>Scherer v. Club, Inc.</i> , 328 So. 2d 532 (Fla. 3d DCA 1976).....	25, 29

Schreiber v. Rowe,
814 So. 2d 396 (Fla. 2002)24

Scott v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.,
154 Cal. Rptr.3d 394 (Cal. App. 1st Dist. 2013)34

Shands Teaching Hosp. and Clinics, Inc. v. Mercury Ins. Co. of Florida,
97 So. 3d 204 (Fla. 2012)48

Sloan v. Sax,
505 So. 2d 526 (Fla. 3d DCA 1987)..... 33, 34

Sloley v. Dollar Tree Stores,
2005 WL 6702803 (Fla. 13th Jdcl. Cir. Ct. 2003).....3

Smith v. Avatar Prods., Inc.,
714 So. 2d 1103 (Fla. 5th DCA 1998)39

Southchase Parcel 45 Cmty. Ass'n, Inc. v. Garcia,
844 So. 2d 650 (Fla. 5th DCA 2003).....39

Southeast Land Developers, Inc. v. All Florida Site and Utilities, Inc.,
28 So. 3d 166 (Fla. 1st DCA 2010)*passim*

Sportatorium, Inc. v. Kamilar,
407 So. 2d 929 (Fla. 3d DCA 1981).....29

State v. Chillingworth,
171 So. 649 (1936)46

Sterling Factors Corp. v. U.S. Bank Nat'l Ass'n,
968 So. 2d 658 (Fla. 2d DCA 2007).....*passim*

Talucci v. Matthews,
960 So. 2d 9 rev. denied (Fla. 2007).....*passim*

Tamiami Trail Tours, Inc. v. Cotton,
463 So. 2d 1126 (Fla. 1985)41

Thornber v. City of Fort Walton Beach,
534 So. 2d 754 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988) 18

Trice v. State,
755 So. 2d 808 (Fla. 3d DCA 2000)..... 38

Trinka v. Struna,
913 So. 2d 626 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005) 28

Tucker v. Housing Auth. of Birmingham Dist.,
507 F. Supp. 2d 1240 (N.D. Ala. 2006)
aff'd, 229 Fed. App'x 820 (11th Cir. 2007) 37

U.S. Fidelity & Guaranty Co. v. Snite,
106 Fla. 702, 143 So. 615 (1932)..... 38

United States v. McCaskey,
9 F.3d 368 (5th Cir.1993) 39

Van Der Noord v. Katz,
481 So. 2d 1228 (Fla. 5th DCA 1985) 45

Veal v. Voyager Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co.,
51 So. 3d 1246 (Fla. 2d DCA 2011)..... *passim*

Viets v. American Recruiters Enterprises, Inc.,
922 So. 2d 1090 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006) 46

WJA Realty v. Schofill,
640 So. 2d 1165 (Fla. 3 DCA 1994)..... 29

Waterson v. Seat & Crawford,
10 Fla. 326 (Fla.1863)..... 26

Watson v. Seat,
8 Fla. 446 (1859)..... 44

White v. Esplanade Prop. Corp.,
665 So. 2d 579 (La. Ct. App. 5th Cir. 1995)..... 36

Williams v. Kloeppe,
 537 So. 2d 1033 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988).....39

Wolff v. M2 Realty Corp.,
 2004 WL 6005674 (Fla. 15th Jdcl. Cir. Ct. 2004).....3

Yawt v. Carlisle,
 34 So. 3d 217 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010).....42

Yeiser v. Lone Pine Mobile Home Park, Inc.,
 629 So. 2d 299 (Fla. 2d DCA 1993).....29

Young & Vann Supply Co. v. Gulf Fla. & Ala. Ry. Co.,
 5 F.2d 421 (5th Cir. 1925)37

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2D AMERICAN JURISPRUDENCE, *Deeds*, Section 276 (2014).....36

79 AMERICAN JURISPRUDENCE, *Trials*, Section 285 (2014) *passim*

32A FLORIDA JURISPRUDENCE, *Judgments and Decrees*, Section 235 (2014) 29, 30

Florida Bar, “*Ideals and Goals of Professionalism*” 17

FLORIDA RULES OF PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE, Section 25:3 (2012 ed.).....30

FLORIDA RULES OF PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE, Section, 25:4 (2011 ed.)..... 40, 44

FLORIDA RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE, Rule 1.13035

FLORIDA RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE, Rule 1.140 37, 42

FLORIDA RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE, Rule 1.250..... 37

FLORIDA RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE, Rule 1.540 46, 47

FLORIDA RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE, Rule 12.110 42

FLORIDA RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE, Rule 12.140 42

FLORIDA STATUTES, Section 90.202(6)38

FLORIDA STATUTES, Section 695.0136

FLORIDA STATUTES, Section 768.07536

RULES REGULATING THE FLORIDA BAR, Rule 4–3.3.....*passim*
